

General Post Office for transmission within East Africa as a

The ganda Gazette



Published

by

Price: Shs. 5,000

Vol. CX No. 13

1st March, 2017

CONTENTS				PAGE
The Parliament of Uganda-Notice				 171
The Electoral Commission Act—Notices				 171-172
Advertisements				 172

General Notice No. 154 of 2017.

THE PARLIAMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA

IN THE MATTER OF ARTICLE 50 OF THE TREATY FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE PARLIAMENT OF UGANDA

WHEREAS Article 50 of the Treaty for the Establishment of the East African Community provides that the National Assembly of each Partner State shall elect nine members to the East African Legislative Assembly in a manner provided for in that Article;

AND WHEREAS on 28th February, 2017 in accordance with the provisions of Article 50 of the Treaty for the Establishment of the East African Community the Rules of Procedure of the Parliament of Uganda, the 10th Parliament elected nine members as Uganda's representatives to the 4th Assembly of the East African Legislative Assembly;

NOW THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following persons were on the 28th day of February, 2017 elected and declared as Uganda's Representatives to the 4th Assembly of the East African Legislative Assembly:

- 1. Akol Rose Okullu
- Kasamba Mathias
- 3. Musamali Paul Mwasa
- Odongo George Stephen
- Mugyenyi Mary
- 6. Namara Dennis
- Mukasa Fred Mbidde
- 8. Nakawuki Susan Nsambu
- 9. Opoka-Okumu Christopher

Signed this 28th day of February, 2017.

JANE L. KIBIRIGE (MRS.)

Clerk to Parliament.

General Notice No. 155 of 2017.

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION ACT, CAP. 140

Section 25 (1b)

NOTICE

PUBLICATION OF DISPLAY PERIOD FOR PURPOSES OF THE PARLIAMENTARY BY-ELECTION IN KAMULI MUNICIPALITY CONSTITUENCY, KAMULI DISTRICT.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Electoral Commission in accordance with Section 25(1b) of the Electoral Commission Act (Cap 140), that the period commencing 22nd March, 2017 and ending on 31st March, 2017, is hereby appointed display period of Voters' Register and is hereby published for purposes of the by-election for Directly Elected Member of Parliament for Kamuli Municipality Constituency, Kamuli District.

Display shall be conducted at the respective polling stations from 8.00 a.m. to 6.00 p.m. during the appointed period.

Issued at Kampala, this 28th day of February, 2017.

JUSTICE BYABAKAMA MUGENYI SIMON, Chairperson, Electoral Commission.

General Notice No. 156 of 2017.

THE PARLIAMENTARY ELECTIONS ACT, ACT NO. 17 OF 2005

Section 20 (1)

NOTICE

PUBLICATION OF CAMPAIGN PERIOD FOR PURPOSES OF THE PARLIAMENTARY BY-ELECTION FOR DIRECTLY ELECTED MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT, KAMULI MUNICIPALITY CONSTITUENCY, KAMULI DISTRICT.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Electoral Commission in accordance with Section 20(1) of the Parliamentary Elections Act, No. 17 of 2005 that the period commencing 27th March, 2017 and ending 10th April, 2017 is hereby published campaign period for purposes of the Parliamentary by-election for Directly Elected Member of Parliament, Kamuli Municipality Constituency, Kamuli District.

Issued at Kampala, this 28th day of February, 2017.

JUSTICE BYABAKAMA MUGENYI SIMON, Chairperson, Electoral Commission. General Notice No. 157 of 2017.

THE PARLIAMENTARY ELECTIONS ACT, ACT No. 17 OF 2005

Section 18(1)(a)

NOTICE

PUBLICATION OF POLLING DAY FOR PURPOSES OF THE PARLIAMENTARY BY-ELECTION FOR DIRECTLY ELECTED MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT, ARUU NORTH COUNTY CONSTITUENCY, PADER DISTRICT.

NOTICE is hereby given by the Electoral Commission in accordance with Section 18(1)(a) of the Parliamentary Elections Act, No 17 of 2005, that the 6th day of April, 2017, is hereby appointed polling day for purposes of the by-election for the Directly Elected Member of Parliament, Aruu North County Constituency, Pader District.

Issued at Kampala, this 13th day of February, 2017.

JUSTICE BYABAKAMA MUGENYI SIMON, Chairperson, Electoral Commission.

General Notice No. 158 of 2017.

THE PARLIAMENTARY ELECTIONS ACT, ACT No. 17 OF 2005 Section 9(1)

NOTICE

APPOINTMENT OF NOMINATION DAYS AND VENUE FOR PURPOSES OF THE PARLIAMENTARY BY-ELECTION FOR DIRECTLY ELECTED MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT, KAMULI MUNICIPALITY CONSTITUENCY, KAMULI DISTRICT.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Electoral Commission in accordance with Section 9(1) of the Parliamentary Elections Act, No 17 of 2005, that the 23rd day of March, 2017 and 24th day of March, 2017 are hereby appointed nomination days and published for purposes of the Parliamentary by-election for the Directly Elected Member of Parliament, Kamuli Municipality Constituency, Kamuli District.

Nominations shall be at the District Returning Officer's office in Kamuli District from 9.00 a.m to 5.00 p.m on each of the appointed dates.

ISSUED at Kampala, this 28th day of February, 2017

JUSTICE BYABAKAMA MUGENYI SIMON, Chairperson, Electoral Commission.

General Notice No. 159 of 2017.

THE PARLIAMENTARY ELECTIONS ACT

ACT No. 17 OF 2005 Section 18 (1)(b)

NOTICE

PUBLICATION OF TALLYING VENUE FOR PURPOSES OF THE PARLIAMENTARY BY-ELECTION IN ARUU NORTH COUNTY CONSTITUENCY, PADER DISTRICT.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Electoral Commission in accordance with Section 18(1)(b) of the Parliamentary Elections Act, No. 17 of 2005, that the Pader District Council Hall is hereby designated as the tallying venue for purposes of the Parliamentary by-election in Aruu North County Constituency, Pader District.

The tallying of votes shall commence as soon as practicable on receipt of the Declaration of Results Forms from the respective polling stations.

Issued at Kampala, this 28th day of February, 2017.

JUSTICE BYABAKAMA MUGENYI SIMON, Chairperson, Electoral Commission.

ADVERTISEMENTS

THE REGISTRATION OF TITLES ACT.

(Cap. 230).

NOTICE.

ISSUE OF SPECIAL CERTIFICATE OF TITLE.

Leasehold Register—Volume 2668, Folio 17, Mbale Municipality Block, Cathedral Avenue, Plot No. 21A, Land at Mbale.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that after the expiration of one month from the publication hereof, I intend to issue in the names of Mash Investments Limited, of P.O. Box 2175, Mbale, a special Certificate, the title which was originally issued having been lost.

Kampala, JOSEPH KIBANDE, 27th February, 2017. for Commissioner of Land Registration.

IN THE MATTER OF THE OATHS ACT, CAP. 19
AND

THE BIRTHS AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT, CAP. 309

DEED POLL



day of February, 2017, the name of KATEREGA MUKISA MOSES.

And in pursuance of such change of name as aforesaid, I hereby authorize and request all persons to address me by my name KATEREGA MUKISA MOSES, and declare that at all material times hereafter in all records, deeds and instruments in writing and in all dealings and transactions, upon all occasions whatsoever when my name shall be required or used, I shall sign and style by the name KATEREGA MUKISA MOSES, in lieu of the name SSENTALE MATHIAS renounced and abandoned as aforesaid.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunder signed and subscribed my name **KATEREGA MUKISA MOSES**, this 23rd day of February, 2017.

KATEREGA MUKISA MOSES, [Renouncer].